Innovative PowerTM - 1 - www.active-semi.com
Copyright © 2014 Active-Semi, Inc.
FEATURES
• Dedicated Single Chip Solution for Mobile Power
With Minimal Component Count
• 5V/2.5A  Constant Output Current Limit in Boost
Mode
• 2.5A Switching Charger Current Limit

Copyright © 2014 Active-Semi, Inc.
ACT2802/ACT2802B/ACT2802C
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER OUTPUT LOW BATTERY
LEVEL ALARM FLASHLIGHT PB TURN
OFF BOOST
BOOST LED INDI-
CATION
(LED ALWAYS ON)
PACKAGE
ACT2802QL-T
(Not Recommended
for New Designs)
5V/2.5A No No Yes No QFN44-24
ACT2802QL-T1026 5V/2.5A Yes No Yes No QFN44-24
ACT2802BQL-T 5V/2.5A Yes Yes No Yes QFN44-24
ACT2802CQL-T 5V/2.5A Yes Yes No No QFN44-24
PIN CONFIGURATION
     Rev 3, 07-Aug-14
Innovative PowerTM - 3 - www.active-semi.com
Copyright © 2014 Active-Semi, Inc.
ACT2802/ACT2802B/ACT2802C
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
1 HZ Boost/high-Z mode enable pin, internally pulled up by a 3MΩ resistor to battery. When
HZ pin is pulled ground, boost is enabled if VIN is not present.
2 PB
Push button input, connect a push button from this pin to AGND, internally pulled up
by a 3MΩ resistor to battery. PB starts up boost converter if HZ pin is grounded and
VIN is not present. For ACT2802B/ACT2802C, if this pin is pushed for 3s, flashlight is
enabled.
3 AGND Logic Ground. AGND must be connected to PGND externally through ground plane.
4 nPG Drive external P-FET to protect output short circuit and leakage during shutdown. nPG
pin is pulled up to VOUT internally. nPG pin is pulled low if VOUT is in the range.